Osborne becomes Acting Director

Scranton, PA-Lackawanna County Commissioners A. J. Munchak and Robert Cordaro have announced the appointment of Teresa Osborne as Acting Director of the Department of Human Services, effective immediately. Ms. Osborne replaces John Nalevanko who retired after twenty years of service to the people of Lackawanna County.

"Ms. Osborne's mission will be to assess and coordinate the delivery of services of all of the County's Human Services Departments including Children & Youth, Drug & Alcohol, Mental Health as well as the Area Agency on Aging," said Commissioner A. J. Munchak.

"I hope to expand on the foundation of services built by Mr. Nalavenko and his dedicated staff," declared Ms. Osborne.

Ms. Osborne will also continue to serve as Executive Director of the Area Agency on Aging, a position she has held since January, 2004. Osborne holds a Bachelor's and a Masters degree on Health Services Administration from Marywood University.

Her professional career began in 1988 with Meals on Wheels and has held various positions with Serving Seniors, Inc, United Cerebral Palsy and The Advocacy Alliance.